
( ,' 
Ir ~isreUnnenus ~ernrd ~nnh 

~nrringes 1855 - 1871 

PUBLISHED BY 

SAGINAW GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY1 INc. 
1976 



INTRODUCTION 

These Marriage entries date back to the formation of Midland County 
in 1855. They are not chronological by date of marriage, but in the order 
they appear in the record. . 

The italicized numbers to the left of each item are the pages on 
which the original entry appears in the Miscellaneous Record Book. 

Difficulty in reading the old-time script and the phonetic spellings 
cause some problems in a work of this kind. -Imagination should be used in 
researching names, such as "July" which otherwise may be known as "Julie," 
and "Elan" which may be "Ellen." The names of Hinkling, Hinkle, and Hickling, 
appear to be of the same family. The old writing was copied as faithfully 
as possible. 

To add interest to the recording of these early marriages, a number of 
Indian marriages are noted. There is also a preponderence of Scottish names, 
as well as many Dutch surnames. Sias and McSias, both appear in the Index. 
Was the "Mc" sometimes dropped? 

Politically, Isabella was under the jurisdiction of Midland County 
until 1860, thus accounting for the marriage records of many Isabella County 
residents in these records. 

The "Addenda" at the back of this book, may assist the researcher in 
determining the 'church affiliation of the participants in these marriages. 

afc 

* 
Records copied by Ellen Rambo Haigh 

Indexed by Arlene Feller Cook 

1976 

Photo-copy preparation by Ralph W. Cook 

* 
This book may be ordered from: 

SAGINAW GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, Inc. 
Mrs. Gertrude Peabody, Sec'y. 

1268 Coolidge Street 
Saginaw, MI 48603 

Price $2.25 



Page 

MIDLAND COUNTY) MICHIGAN 
MISCELLANEOUS RECORD BooK 

MARRIAGES 1855 - 1871 

1 6 Apr 1856 Marriage 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

Sylvester ERWIN [ERWAY] 24 yrs Egbert [now Edenville] 
Juliaette BOWMAN 17 yrs Egbert 
Wit: Je.ferson Aldridge & A_!:.ron Haven, both of Egbert­
Abraham Egbert, Justice of the Peace 

2 Aug 1855 Marriage Home of Geo. Davis, Midland, Mich. 
Edward GERARD 23 yrs Midland 
Caroline DAVIS 15 yrs Midland 
Wit: William Arance, C.L. Smith, Adelaide Smith 

& Sallay Ann Arance, all of Midland 
c.s. Blodget, Justice of the Peace 

18 Sept 1855 Marriage Home of Calvin A. Smith, Midland 
John A. WILSON/WILLSON 29 yrs Midland 
Mary A. SMITH 15 yrs Midland 
Wit: Levi Davis & Edward Gerard 
Charles S. Biodget, Justice of Peace 

14 Sept 1856 Marriage In Midland 
Sanford s. PERKINS 25 yrs of Saginaw, 
Marget WYMAN 21 yrs of Saginaw, 
Wit: John Wyman & Ann McLane of Midland 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

19 Aug 1856 Marriage In Midland 
John McLANE 25 yrs Midland 
Ann WYMAN 19 yrs Midland 
Wit: L.P. Bailey & Daniel Wyman, both of Midland 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

29 Sept 1856 
A.W. THOMPSON 
Martha WEAVER 

Marriage In Midland 
26 yrs 

Wit: Henry Weaver & 
John Larkin, Justice 

21 yrs 
D.M.R. Wilson, 
of Peace 

Ingham Co. 
Midland Twp. 

of Midland 

Mich. 
Mich. 

2 · 21 Sept 1856 Marriage In Coe, Midland Co. 
Eli CLARK 23 yrs 
Martha MYRES 20 yrs 
Wit: Dennis Hammon & Catherine Hammon 
Charles Taylor, Justice of Peace 

12 Oct 1856 Marriage 
Robert VanHORN 
Margaret LEMON 

In Ingersol 

Wit: Misses Dunning & Thomas Blewer [Blower], Ingersoll 
Erial Chamberlin, Justice of Peace 

(1) 



Page 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

(2) 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

24 Nov 1856 Marriage 
Simmion THOMPSON 21 yrs Midland Co. 

23 yrs Midland Co. Emily MYRES 
Wit: D.M.R. 
John Larkin, 

Wilson & Ester McCardney, both of Midland 
Justice of Peace 

16 Sept 1855 Marriage Home of Anthony Barton, Midland 
William KELLEY 22 yrs of Midland Co. 
Elisabeth BARTON 19 yrs of Midland Co. 
Wit: Anthony Barton, Sen. & Anthony Barton, Jr. 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

1 Jan 1857 Marriage 
Edward A. CROSS abt. 21 yrs of Ingersol Twp. 
Marthy MARCY 15 yrs of Ingersol 
Wit: Mary Cordelia Chamberlin & Joseph W. Cross 
Erial Chamberlin, Justice of Peace 

22 Feb 1857 Marriage Home of Chas. H. Rodd, Midland Twp. 
Peter Pay Mas E. Gay 25 yrs of Pine River 
Emily Saw Kaw Che Way 17 yrs of Isabella 
Wit: Chas. H. Rodd & Anthony Rathborne, both of Midland 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

14 Dec 1856 Marriage In Egbert 
Jefferson ALDRIDGE 20 yrs 
Hannah Marie BOWMAN 16 yrs 
Wit: Sylvester Erway of Egbert Twp. 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 

of Egbert 
of· Egbert 
& Orrange Malby, of Egbert 

25 Dec 1856 Marriage At George Davis, Ingersol Twp. 
Joseph LANE 
Mary Jane DAVIS 

29 yrs of Ingersoll 
17 yrs of Tittabawassee, Saginaw Co. 

Wit: (none recorded) 
Charles S. Blodgett, Justice of Peace 

5 Mar 1857 Marriage At Andrew I. Crane, Midland Twp. 
John HOUSE 45 yrs of Midland Twp. 
Jane MARTIN 28 yrs of Midland 
Wit: Andrew I. Crane & Erastus Wyman, both of Midland Co. 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

22 Mar 1857 Marriage In Midland 
George TURNER 22 yrs 
Julia Ann SMITH 18 yrs 
Wit: Wm. Hinkley & Harriet Smith, 
H.W. Patterson, Justice of Peace 

24 May 1857 Marriage In Egbert 
Wm. F. EGBERT 20 yrs 
Elizabeth HATHAWAY 16 yrs 

of Midland 
of Midland 

both of Midland 

of Midland Co. 
of Midland Co. 

Wit: Jas. o. Mal by & Joseph Rooker, of Egbert 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 



Page 

6 

6 

6 

? 

? 

? 

? 

8 

8 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

9 Apr 1858 Marriage In Egbert 
Thomas SHIRLEY 33 yrs 
Margaret BOYD 21 yrs 

"In the presence of two witnesses" 
Abraham Egbert, Justice of Peace 

')f Saginaw 
of Saginaw 

(not named) 

4 July 1858 Marriage At Ingersoll 
Jonas LEWIS 22 yrs of Ingersoll 
Lucy Ann BLODGET 16 yrs of Ingersoll 
Wit: J.S. Benson & Jeriette McGreggor, both of Ingersoll 
s. Clements, Minister 

24 Dec 1858 Marriage At Midland 
Antwine DAGLE 24 yrs of Midland 
Ester McCARTNEY 19 yrs of Midland 
Wit: George McCartney & Selma Starks, both of Midland 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

2 Jan 1857 Marriage 
Rufus H. CRANE 22 yrs 
Laura A. HUBBARD 19 yrs 
Wit: Mary Crane & Albert Higgins 
Robert Johnson, Minister 

of Ypsilanti 
of Midland 

8 May 1859 Marriage at M.E. 
Alssure? L. BARNERS [BARNES?] 
Mary Cordelia CHAMBERLIN 

Church, Midland 

Wit: Amelia Chamberlin & 

22 yrs of Ingersol 
19 yrs of Ingersol 

Charles P. Parker 
Erial Chamberlin, Justice of Peace 

4 June 1859 Marriage 
Daniel ?INDGHE 
Frances BARTON 
Wit: (not named) 

Midland 
22 yrs 
17 yrs 

A. Egbert, Justice of Peace 

16 Jan 1859 Marriage In Midland 
Jacob OBERLIN 22 yrs 
Alsey ROBINSON 15 yrs 

of Midland Co. 

of Coe 
of Coe 

Wit: Daniel Robinson & Joseph Oberlin, both of Coe, Midland Co. 
W.R. Stuart, Justice of Peace 

5 Feb 1859 Marriage 
Daniel ROBINSON 18 yrs of Coe, Midland Co. 
Mary J. FOUTCH 16 yrs of Coe, Midland Co. 
Wit: David Foutch & Alice E. Bowen, both of Coe, Midland Co. 
W.R. Stuart, Justice of Peace 

17 Feb 1859 Marriage 
David FOUTCH 18 yrs of Coe, Midland Co. 
Alice E. BOWEN 17 yrs of Coe, Midland Co. 
Wit: Daniel Robinson & Christopher c. Foutch, both of Coe 
W.R. Stuart, Justice of Peace 

(3) 



(4) 

Page 

8 

8 

9 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

10 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

21 Apr 1859 Marriage Jerome Twp. 
John SMITH 23 yrs 
Mary Ann HATHAWAY 17 yrs 
"In the presence of two witnesses." 
Abram Egbert, Justice of Peace 

28 Mar 1859 Marriage 
Alfred AVERY 26 yrs 
Helen/Neellen TILLOTSON 34 yrs 

of Midland 
of Midland 

Wit: David Lloyd & Erastus Wyman 
Robert Johnson, Minister 

3 Jan 1859 Marriage At home 
Lyman BENNETT abt. 26 

of Ah 
yrs 

jede Wam Cundy, in Isabella 
of Isabella 

Pa SHAW 18 yrs of Isabella 
Wit: Jacob Jackson & S.D. Simmons 
George Bradley, Minister 

11 Sept 1859 Marriage 
John McCONMIDE [McCORMICK?] 25 yrs of Midland 
Mary WYMAN 25 yrs of Midland 
Wit: James & Gennette McGreggor 
Robert Johnson, Minister 

30 Sept 1860 Marriage In Jerome 
Silas WRIGHT 23 yrs of 
Loese ERWAY 17 yrs of 
Wit: Lott. Holms & Clarisa Follet 
Abraham Egbert, Justice of Peace 

1 Nov 1860 Marriage at Midland Twp. 
Daniel CRONKRIGHT 28 yrs 
Angeline PATTERSON 22 yrs 
Wit: Lydia & Sara D. Herrick 
Alanson Herrick, Minister 

21 Feb 1861 Marriage 
George P. BARTLET 
Hester SIAS 

at Midland City 
26 yrs 
24 yrs 

Midland 
Midland 

Wit: Robert Wilson & Mrs. Catherine C. Sias 
Alanson Herrick, Minister 

13 Mar 1861 Marriage at Midland City 
Bunsell W. McSIAS 25 yrs 
Margaret McINTOSH 20 yrs 
Wit: John Eastman & George McCartney 
Alanson Herrick, Minister 

23 Feb 1861 Marriage at Midland City 
Jason FRADENBURGH 27 yrs 
Emily BACON 21 yrs 
Wit: S.F. Taylor & Wm. Taylor, both of Midland City 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 



Page 

10 

11 

11 

11 

11 

12 

12 

12 

13 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

29 Apr 1861 Marriage Jerome 
George JACOBS 23 yrs 
Elizabeth BARTON 23 yrs 

of Jerome 
of Jerome 

Wit: Wm. McKeever & Thomas Smith 
Daniel Bowman, Justice of Peace 

Midland 16 June 1861 Marriage 
John CHAFEY 25 yrs of 'Midland 
Jenette MINER 26 yrs of Midland 
Wit: Ezra P. Alexander & Ellen Miner, both of Midland 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

14 Apr 1861 Marriage at Midland City 
Wm. C. HINES 30 yrs 
Harriet M. DENHAM 24 yrs 
Wit: George Turner & July A. Turner 
Alanson Herrick, Preacher 

31 Mar 1861 Marriage 
George McCARTNEY 24 yrs of Midland 
Harriet TOWNSEND 17 yrs of Midland 
Wit: P ? Townsend & Esther Dagle, both of Midland 
John Larkin, Justice of Peace 

23 Apr 1861 Marriage Midland Twp. 
Seneca WELLS 55 yrs of Midland Co. 
Henrette McCAULY 23 yr$ of Midland Co 
Wit: Israel Martin & Sarah Martin, of Midland Co. 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 

3 July 1861 Marriage Midland City 
Peter PETRIN 29 yrs of Midland 
Francais HINKLEY 28 yrs of Midland 
Wit: Adolphus Gillet & Sarah Jane Gillet, 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 

9 June 1861 Marriage 
George DAVIS 
Elizabeth KENT 

Twp. of Midland 
45 yrs 
45 yrs 

Wit: William Arrance & Rowena Arrance 
James Major, Justice of Peace 

22 Sept 1861 Marriage Twp. of Jasper 

of Midland 

Francis COLWELL 21 yrs of Jasper 
Almine Matilda WHEELER 19 yrs of Ithaca 
Wit: Samuel Johnson, of Bethany, in Gratiot Co. 

& Jane Johnson, of same place. 
Nicholas Depue, Justice of Peace 

24 Nov 1861 Marriage Residence of Charles Hatchins, 
in Ingersoll 

Chancey LOOMIS of Swan Creek, Saginaw Co. 
Mary HATCHINS of Ingersoll, Midland Co. 
Wit: Charles Hatchins & Cynthia Hatchins, his wife 
Denslow Loomis, Justice of Peace 

(5) 



(6) 

Page 

13 

13 

13 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

22 Sept 1861 Marriage Twp. of Jasper 
Daniel Lee NEWARK 38 yrs of Gratiot Co. 
Love Ann O'NIEL 19 yrs of Jasper 
Wit: Samuel Johnson, of Bethany, Gratiot Co. 

Jane Johnson, same place 
Nicholas Depue, Justice of Peace 

19 Jan 1862 Marriage Midland Twp. 
Wm. WELLS 27 yrs of Midland Co. 
Charlote WENEGONER 28 yrs of Midland Co. 
Wit: Seneca Wells & Harriet Wells, of Midland Twp. 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 

14 Apr 1862 Marriage 
Calvin S. SMITH of Midland Co. 

Mary WHITMAN 

37 yrs old, the 22 day of 
next May, 1862 
16 yrs old, the 24th day of 
January next 1862 

Wit: Thomas Gardner & Henry Deal & Elsie Gardner 
Leonidas P. Bailey, Justice of Peace 

26 June 1862 Marriage 
Wm .. DENIS of Midland 
Sarah WATERBURY of Midland 
Wit: Wm. Gordley & Mary Gordley 
Mengo S. Leet, Minister of Gospel 

12 Oct 1862 Marriage 
Charles CRONKWRIGHT, Sen. of Homer Twp. 
Catharine STARKS 
Wit: Leander & Elan Starks 
Chet Cyell? Justice of Peace 

13 Aug 1862 Marriage Twp. of Midland 
Jeremiah DAVIS 18 yrs 
Henryetty HIGGINS 16 yrs 
Wit: A.A. Sheldon & Jane Sheldon, of Midland Twp. 
James Major, Justice of Peace 

14 Sept 1862 Marriage 
John M. PADDEN of Midland 22 yrs old the 4th day of last April 
Flvella? BARDWELL of Midland 21 yrs on 23rd of December last 
Wit: George F. Ball & William Ball & Prudence Bailey, of Midland 
L.P. Bailey, Justice of Peace 

27 Oct 1862 Marriage 
Denis HAWLEY of Lincoln Twp. 23 yrs old 15th of January next 
Alvira S. FOWLER of Lincoln, 20 years old 12th of March next 
Wit: William B. Fowler & Alfred Avery, of Mildand Co. 
L.P. Bailey, Justice of Peace 



Page 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

18 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

28 Aug 1862 Marriage 
Albert HIGGINS 
Ann THAYER 

of Midland 
of Midland 

Wit: Jerry Davis & Henrietta Davis 
M.S. Leet, Minister of Gospel 

22 Mar 1863 Marriage 
Theodore BACON 
Sarah J. THOMAS 

of Midland 
of Midland 

Wit: Asa Bacon & Joel A. Bacon 
M.S. Leet, Minister of Gospel 

15 June 1855 Marriage 
Shaut Shah Wah ne lu 30 vrs of Midland 
Me Me Se No Gey he go qua 25 yrs of Pine River 
Wit: Ah Ne Mequahing & Me Ke Yains E qua 
Dated at Midland, 26 Jany 1863 
E.D. Yurg fes P.C.Lahuson, Minister of Gospel 

13 Jany 1863 Marriage Twp. of Midland 
Stephen BENSON age about 63 yrs of Midland Twp. 
Alis SNELL age about 51 yrs of Midland Twp. 
Wit: Henry Rice & Alfis? Rice, both of Midland Twp. 
James Majors, Justice of Peace 

19 Apr 1863 Marriage at Ingersoll 
Truman M. ANNIS/ARNES? 25 yrs of Richland 
Ella A. BROWN 19 yrs of Richland 
Wit: John Arnes/Annis, of Richland, D.A. Hare 
~~~' Justice of Peace 

& Julia Brown, Richland 

17 Oct 1863 Marriage at Homer 
Henry PARKS 60 yrs of Saginaw 
Angeline JUDD 39 yrs of Homer 
Wit: George Grey, of Homer & Mary Cronkright, of 
Charles Cronkright, Jr., Justice of Peace 

16 Nov 1862 Marriage 
Daniel W. WILTSE 
Ellen SHANNON 

21 yrs of Homer Twp. 
18 yrs same place 

Wit: Mary & Edwin 
Charles Cronkright 

Cronkright, of Homer 
Sr., Justice of Peace 

19 Dec 1863 Marriage 
James WHITMANS 
Almira BARTON 

of Midland 
of Midland 

Wit: Sarah Barton & Sarah M. Tedman 
L.S. Tedman, Minister of Gospel 

21 Sept 1863 Marriage at Midland City 

Homer 

Joseph FISHER 27 yrs of Midland Co. 
Ann STOCKWELL 24 yrs of Midland Co. 
Wit: Mary Munro & Philander Daniels, of Midland Co. 
Charles Perkins, Justice of Peace 

(7) 



(8) 

Page 

18 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

20 

20 

20 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

25 Dec 1863 Marriage 
Isaac PARKER 
Jane McBRATNIE of Thomastown 
Wit: Andrew McBratnie & Henry Bowers 
L.S. Tedman, Minister of Gospel 

20 Oct 1863 Marriage 
Jeremiah D. YUNG? 
Elizabeth McCARTNEY 

of Midland 

Wit: William Gordley & J.C. Hinkly [Hinkle?] 
L.S. Tedman, Minister of Gospel 

22 Apr 1864 Marriage 
Edward COON 22 yrs of Jerome Twp. 
Jane HAWLEY 18 yrs of Jerome 
Wit: William Holms & Lott Holms [Holmes] both of Jerome 
L.P. Bailey, Justice of Peace 

7 May 1864 Marriage 
Samuel CHURCH 22 yrs of Midland City 
Martha SMITH 16 yrs Twp. of Midland 
Wit: Asa A. Sheldon & Joseph Bullard, of Midland 
L.P. Bailey, Justice of Peace 

14 Feb 1864 Marriage 
Stephen SMITH 43 yrs of Homer Twp. 
Esther PITTE 44 yrs of Homer Twp. 
Wit: Joseph Smith & Mary Cronkright, of Homer 
Charles Cronkright, Justice of Peace 

21 Jan 1865 Marriage 
Robert A. TOWNSEND 
Elizabeth Ann SMITH 

Home of Stephen Smith, Midland Co. 
26 yrs of Homer 
16 yrs 

Wit: Stephen Smith & , both of Homer 
William Kelley, Justice of Peace 

25 Dec 1864 Marriage Home of William Kelley in Midland Co. 
Edward CRONKRIGHT 21 yrs of Homer 
Frances Jenett SMITH 14 yrs of Homer 
Wit: Charles Cronkright, Jr. & Leander Starks, both of Homer 
William Kelley, Justice of Peace 

21st Jan 1865 Marriage Home of Stephen Smith of Midland Co. 
Gilbert CRONKWRIGHT 29 yrs of Homer Twp. 
Ester Jan PITTE 17 yrs of Homer 
Wit: Stephen Smith & James Townsend, both of Homer 
William Kelley, Justice of Peace 

23 Mar 1865 Marriage In evening 
Leonard REED of Midland, Midland Co. 
Caroline PATERSON of Midland, Midland Co. 
Wit: H.W. Paterson & Eealine Townsend 
William Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 



Page 

21 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22 

22 

22 

23 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

3 Apr 1865 Marriage In Evening 
Rufus T. CLAYSON [CLASON?) 
Emma S. ELSWORTH 

of Midland 
of Midland 

Wit: Charles H. Van Dusen & Mrs. N.E.M. Alexander 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

27 Mar 1865 Marriage 
Alexander FINDLATOR 
Mary Ann COTEY 
Wit: Ansel D. Seeley 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister 

In evening Village 
of Midland City 
of Saginaw City 

& Charlotte Cotey 
of Gospel 

of Midland 

14 Feb 1864 Marriage Home of Silas Wright, in Midland City 
Alexander RAYMOND of Jerome 
Caroline BURTAIN [BURTON?] of Jerome "Both of sufficient age" 
Wit: George Erway & Emily Marsh 
Silas Wright, Justice of Peace 

8 Oct 1864 Marriage 
Alonzo.HALLEY [HAWLEY?] 20 yrs 
Aliday AVERIL 20 yrs 
Wit: Robert Turner & Clarinda Avery 
Collins Avery, Justice of Peace 

2 Oct 1864 Marriage Homer Twp. 

of Lincoln Twp. 
of Lincoln Twp. 

C. MILLER 46 yrs of Homer Twp. 
Ann Amelia WELTON 26 yrs of Homer Twp. 
Wit: Leander Starks & Elinor Clark 
A.M. Allen, Justice of Peace 

1st May 1865 Marriage Midland City 
William SIMMONS 
Mrs. Phoebe E. GOODRICH 
Wit: John Chafee & Jennette Chafee 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

19 May 1865 Marriage Town of Midland 
Cornelius HOWARD of Midland 
Margruett CURRY of Midland 
Wit: William Arrance & Rowena Arrance 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

12 May 1865 Marriage 
Henry CHURCH of Midland Town 
Harriet VIBBER of Midland Town 
Wit: James Major & James c. Valentine 
Asa· Bacon, Justice of Peace 

6 July 1865 Marriage 
William J. JACKSON of Midland City 
Ernaline SAUNDERS of Midland City 
Wit: Thomas Turnbull & Jenney McCormick 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

(9) 



(10) 

Page 

23 

23 

23 

23 

24 

24 

24 

24 

25 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

6 Aug 1865 Marriage 
Benjamin WILBER of Saginaw Co. 
Julia M. SECORD of Saginaw Co. 
Wit: Horace & Alexander Findlator 
Asa Bacon, Justice of Peace 

7 Dec 1864 Marriage 
Ephraim DAVIS 
Sarah A. ROGERS 

of Midland 
of Midland 

Wit: Thomas Masterson & Elizabeth Spelman 
L.S. Tedman, Minister of Gospel 

4 July 1865 Marriage 
Charles M. PARMALEE 
Elizabeth GLOVER 

of Galesborough, Ill 
of Thomastown 

Arthur Shields Wit: Wm. Shields & 
L.S. Tedman, Minister of Gospel 

1 June 1865 Marriage 
Joseph LAIN 
Clarrie RANDALL 
Wit: S.M. Tedman 

of Ingersoll 
of Canada 

L.S. Tedman, Minister of Gospel 

Midland City 3 Sept 1865 Marriage 
Wm. HINKLING 
Maranda GERREY 

of Midland City 
of Midland City 

Wit: Wm. Sinnnons & J.R. Jones 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

3 Dec 1865 Marriage Village of Midland 
Asa BACON, Esq. of Midland 
Mrs. Mary M. TAYLOR of Midland 
Wit: Theodore B. Bacon & Henry Taylor 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of the Gospel 

1 June 1865/Jan 6, 1866? Marriage In Ingersoll 
Lorenzo DAVIS 22 yrs of Ingersoll 
Maria BURNHAM 16 yrs of Midland 
Wit: Edward Gerrard/Girard? & Carilin(e) Girard 
Wm. Pheteplace, Justice of Peace 

3 Dec 1857 Marriage At Jerome 
James O. MOLBY 22 yrs of Midland 
Sarah E. HOUSE 17 yrs of Midland 
Wit: John House & Jane House of Midland 
Daniel Bowman, Justice of Peace 

29 Oct 1865 Marriage 
Henry W. SIMMONS 45 yrs of Caseville, Huron 
Mary A. MUNROE 19 yrs of Midland City 
Wit: Joseph Fisher & P. Daniels 
T.J. Carpenter, Justice of Peace 

Co. 



Page 

25 

25 

26 

26 

26 

26 

Insert 26-2? 
(Torn in half) 

2? 

2? 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

18 Mar 1866 Marriage 
Orlin MINOR 

Village of Midland 
of Midland 

Martha ROGERS of Midland 
No Witnesses given 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

5 Apr 1866 Marriage Village of Midland 
Peter DOREN Midland Twp. 
Mary CRONKRIGHT Homer Twp. 
Wit: Asa Bacon & Jennie E. Tompkins 
Wm. Tompkins, Minister of Gospel 

21 Feb 1866 Marriage Groom's home 
Niel MacDOUGAL 21 yrs Jasper Twp. Midland Co. 
Anna Sabina ANDERSON 16 yrs (Consent of Mother) 
Wit: John B. Gibbs & Margarett A. Gibbs, both of Jasper Twp. 
John P. Balch, Justice of Peace, Jasper Twp. 

25 Dec 1865 Marriage Homer Twp. 
A.M. WILTSE 
Nancy A. FINOUT 
Wit: Levi Fulmer & wife 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

1 Jan 1866 Marriage Town of Midland 
John BENSON of Midland Town 
Mary BLODGET of Midland Town 
Wit: James Major & wife 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

9 Apr 1866 Marriage Village of Midland 
Niel J. SPICER Williamstown, Bay Co. 
Nancy DAVIS Midland Town 
Wit: Nettie Blodgett & Mrs. Kitzmiller 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

22 Feb 1866 Marriage 
Francis GREEN, Jr. 
Judett McALLISTOR 

Lincoln Twp. 

Wit: Charles Inman & Malvina Inman 
Eld. Francis Green 

3 May 1866 Marriage Jerome Twp. 
Thomas HOWLAND 25 yrs 
Mariah GROUT 23 yrs 
Wit: Charles Bowman & George Peal 
Henry Church, Justice of Peace 

27 Mar 1866 Marriage Lincoln Twp 

of 
of 

Saginaw 
Jerome 

Wm. McCRAREY 43 yrs 
Agnes McWILLIAMS 28 yrs 

of Lincoln, Midland Co. 
of Lincoln, Midland Co. 

Wit: Hugh McWilliams & Christian 
Charles Inman, Justice of Peace 

Shearer [Schearrer?] 

(11) 



Page 

27 

27 

28 

28 

28 

28 

29 

29 

29 

(12) 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

31 July 1866 Marriage Midland City 
James P. BARNEY 31 yrs of Bay City 
Agnes EN CELL 20 yrs of Bay City 
Wit: Jerry C. Hinkley & Piney J. Hinkley, of Midland City 
Henry Hart, Justice of 

10 Apr 1866 Marriage 
Gilbert B. GOFF 
Emily A. MARSH 

Peace 

Midland City 
Jerome Twp. 
Jerome Twp. 

Wit: Wm. Mixer & 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, 

Darter? Hattie [Mixer] 
Minister of Gospel 

11 May 1866 Marriage 
James Otis LAMB 
Jane McCARTNEY 
Wit: J.B. Young & wife 

Midland City 
Midland City 
Midland City 

Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

17 May 1866 Marriage Village of Midland City 
George HURSH of Mt. Pleasant, Isabella Co. 
Georgiana THRASHER of Detroit, Mich. 
Wit: Mrs. Regette [Rosetta?] Elsworth & Mrs. Kate Kitzmiller 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

26 July 1866 Marriage at my residence, Lincoln Twp. 
Henry WOOD [WARD?] 35 yrs 
Mrs. Mariah GREEN 40 yrs 
Wit: Israel Martin & Sarah Martin 
Collins Avery, Justice of Peace 

16 Sept 1866 Marriage Home of Collins Avery, 
Charles CRONKWRIGHT 56 yrs of Homer 
Mary THORLEY [THORSBY?] 46 Yrs of Midland 
Wit: Clarinda Avery & Mary Bailey 
Collins Avery, Justice of Peace 

16 Sept 1866 Lincoln Twp. 
Wm. A. SANDFORD 21 yrs 
Loisa/Luisa VAN HORN 16 yrs 
Wit: Clarinda Avery & Mary Bailey 
Collins Avery, Justice of Peace 

12 Sept 1866 
Allen McKINNON 

Village of Midland City 

Catherine McLEAN 
Wit: S.C. Kitzmiller 

Midland City 
Midland City 

Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

18 Sept 1866 Village of Midland City 
Ransford ROGERS Midland City 
Somila/Lomila RIGHTMAN Midland City 
Wit: Ephraim Davis & Sarah Davis 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

Lincoln 

City 

Twp. 



MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

Page 

29 13 Oct 1866 Village of Midland City 

30 

30 

30 

30 

31 

31 

31 

31 

Dr. J .H. WHITEHORSE Midland "-f.ty 
Alice EASTMAN Midland City 
Wit: James S. Eastman & Eliza E. Eastman 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

19 Sept 1866 
Wm. PLUMMER 
Ruth E. SIAS 

Village of Midland City 
Midland City 
Midland City 

Wit: Mrs. S.C. Kitzmiller 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister 

& Hayden Kitzmiller 
of Gospel 

3 Nov 1866 Village of Midland City 
Walter FRAZEE Saginaw City 
Abba McDONALD Midland City 
Wit: Elisha Perkins & Jennie Short 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

17 Nov 1866 
Charles B. WHITE Midland City 
Lizzie FREELAND Midland City 
Wit: Adaline Mixer & Mrs. Kate Kitzmiller 
Samuel Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

11 Nov 1866 Midland City 
Joseph A. HUCH INS [HUTCHINS?] 22 yrs 
Laura BOYCE/Mary Laura BOYCE 16 yrs 
Wit: John Bronk & Charlotte A. Bronk 
Henry Hart, Justice of Peace 

6 Dec 1866 
Robert J. ALLEN, Jr. Midland City 
Sarah A. BARTLETT Flint, Genesee Co. 
Wit: Thomas Gardner & wife 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

30 July 1866 
Dr. J.R. JONES 
Sarah A. HAYNES 

Village of Midland City 
Midland City 
Waltham, Mass. 

Wit: C.B. Wright & wife 
Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

1 Aug 1866 Village of Midland City 
Wm. W. PHILLIPS Midland City 
Eva JARDIN/JARDINE Midland City 
Wit: Pervines J. Jerome & Adella A. Townsend 
Sam'l Kizmiller, Minister of Gospel 

30 Dec 1866 Twp. of Midland 
Jason AUSTIN 65 yrs Midland 

of Ingersoll 
Midland City 

Twp. 
Rosanna WHITMAN 19 yrs Midland Twp. 
Wit: Joseph Lane & Caroline Stowit 
James Major, Justice of Peace 

(13) 



(14) 

Page 

32 

32 

32 

33 

33 

33 

34 

34 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

3 Mar 1867 Midland City 
Alfred AVERY 34 yrs Midland City 

Lapeer Almira HARRIS 35 yrs 
Wit: Watson Harris & Nancy Harris, 
Henry Hart, Justice of Peace 

of Midland 

11 Nov 1866 
Warren DAVIS 34 yrs Town of Lincoln 
Mary A. BUTTS 14 yrs Midland Co. 
Wit: S.C. Carpenter & Jennie Carpenter 
G.J. Carpenter, Official 

3 July 1867 
Wm. VANNECKLIN 
Malinda REYNOLDS 
Wit: Asa Sheldon & wife 

Twp. of Midland 
Midland Twp. 
Midland Twp. 

Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

16 Apr 1867 
Daniel McDONALD 
Elizabeth SPROUL 

Village of Midland 
of Midland City 
of Midland City 

Wit: John Dunning & Agnes McGreger 
Sam'.l Kitzmfller, Minister of Gospel 

30 June 1867 
Richard FRENCH 
Mrs. Hannah A. LINTON 
Wit: C.B. Wright & wife 

Village of Midland City 
Village of Midland 
Village of Midland 

Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

3 July 1867 
Benjamin REYNOLDS 
Elizabeth ODELL 
Wit: Asa Sheldon & wife 

Twp. of Midland 
Twp. of Midland 
Twp. of Midland 

Sam'l Kitzmiller, Minister of Gospel 

2 July 1867 At Midland City 
Wm. N. TAYLOR 25 yrs Midland City 
Loesa Jane SPRAGUE 19 yrs Midland City 
Wit: Jason W. Fradenburgh & Emily Fradenburgh, both of Midland 
Henry Hart, Justice of Peace 

12 Apr 1859 At Marshall 
Theophilus (Phil) BARBARY of Marshall 
Hannah E. KIDNY of Fredonia 
Wit: L. Jirren? & Esther E. Millard 
Rev. David E. Millard 

17 May 1867 Midland 
George A. WITSELL 29 yrs of Midland 
Charity DAVIS 18 yrs of Midland 
Wit: Levi Davis & Freuny? Davis, of Midland 
James Major, Justice of Peace 



Page 

35 

35 

35 

36 

36 

37 

MIDLAND COUNTY MARRIAGES 

28 May 1867 Ingersoll 
George W. WALTERS 21 yrs 
Lavinia DAVIS 17 yrs 
Wit: Lorenzo Davis & Mariah Davis, 
James Major, Justice of Peace 

8 
Chas WATSON 
Alice A. GOODWIN 
(nothing else recorded) 

.:>f Ingersoll 
of Ingersoll 

both of Midland 

20 Residence of Sylvester Boyce, Ingersoll 
James ANNET 
Mrs. Mary Ann BOYCE 
By Elder C.M. Finch 
Recorded 20 Jan 1866 

of Town of Tittabawassee, Saginaw Co. 
of Town of Ingersoll 

Wit: Sylvester Boyce & Anna Boyce 

15 Sept 1871 
Truman GIBBS 
Margaret GIBBS 
Wit: Frank A. 

House of Margaret Gibbs, Town of 
of Town of Jasper 
"both of sufficient age" 

Bates & Marinda Bates 
Andrew J. Bates, Justice of Peace 
Recorded Oct 31, 1891 

1 Jan 1867 
Malcolm DUNNING of Midland City 
Lydia M. BROWN of Midland City 
Wit: Charles H. VanDusen & Jennie S. VanDusen 
Samuel Kitzmiller, Minister of Midland City 

7 Jan 1863 County of Saginaw 
19 yrs Town of Saginaw 
17 yrs Town of Saginaw 

Jasper 

Walter A. FINNEY 
Mary E. BRAILY 
Wit: Norman Gary 
Edward O'Donnell, 
(Also recorded in 

& Lucy Adeline Gary of Saginaw, Saginaw Co. 
Justice of Peace, Saginaw Co. 
Libre 2, Marriages, Page 444, Saginaw Co. 

(15) 



(16) 

A 

Ah Me Mequahing 7 
ALDRIDGE, Hannah Marie 

(Bowman) 2 
Jefferson 1,2 

ALEXANDER, Ezra P. 5 
Mrs. N.E.M. 9 

ALLEN, A.M. (J.P.) 9 
Robert J., Jr. 13 
Sarah A.(Bartlett) 13 

ANDERSON, Anna Sabina 11 
ANNET, James 15 

Mary Ann (_) 
(Boyce) 15 

ANNIS, Ella A. (Brown) 7 
John 7 
Truman M. 7 

ARNES, Ella A. (Brown) 7 
John 7 
Truman M. 7 

ARANCE, Sallay Ann 1 
William 1 

ARRANCE, Rowena 5,9 
William 5,9 

AUSTIN, Jason 13 
Rosanna (Whitman) 13 

AVERIL, Aliday 9 
AVERY, Alfred 4,6,14 

Almira (Harris) 14 
Clarinda 9,12 
Collins (J.P.) 9,12 
Helen/Neellen 

(Tillotson) 4 

B 

BACON, Asa 7,11 
Asa (J.P.) 9,10 
Asa, Esq. 10 
Emily 4 
Joel A. 7 
Mary M.(~)(Taylor)lO 

Sarah J.(Thomas) 
Theodore 
Theodore B. 

BAILEY, L.P. 

7 
7 

10 
1 

L.P. (J.P.) 
Leonidas P. 
Mary 
Prudence 

6,8 
(J.P.) 6 

12 
6 

BALCH, John P. (J.P.) 
BALL, George F. 

William 
BARBARY, Hannah E. 

11 
6 
6 

(Kidny) 14 
Theophilus (Phil) 14 

BARDWELL, Flvella? 6 
BARNERS, Alssure L. 3 

Mary Cordelia 
{Chamberlin) 3 

BARNES, Alssure L. 3 
Mary Cordelia 

(Chamberlin) 3 
BARNEY, Agnes (Encell) 12 

James P. 12 
BARTLET, George P. 4 

Hester (Sias) 4 
BARTLETT, Sarah A. 13 
BARTON, Almira 7 

Anthony, Sen. 2 
Elizabeth 2,5 
Frances 3 
Sarah 7 

BATES, Andrew J,(J.P.) 15 
Frank A. 15 
Marinda 15 

BENNETT, Lyman 4 
Pa (Shaw) 4 

BENSON, Alis (Snell) 7 
J .s. 3 
John 11 
Mary (Blodget) 11 
Stephen 7 

BLEWER [BLOWER] Thomas 1 

BLODGET, C.S. (J.P.) 
Charles S. (J.P.) 
Lucy Ann 
Mary 

BLODGETT, Charles S. 
Nettie 

BLOWER, see BLEWER 
BOWEN, Alice E. 
BOWERS, Henry 
BOWMAN, Charles 

Daniel (J.P.) 
Hannah Marie 
Juliaette 

BOYCE, Anna 
Laura 
Mrs. Mary Ann 
Mary Laura 
Sylvester 

1 
1 
3 

11 
2 

11 

3 
8 

11 
5,10 

2 
1 

15 
13 
15 
13 
15 

3 BOYD, Margaret 
BRADLEY, George 
BRAILY, Mary E. 
BRONK, Charlotte A. 

(Min.) 4 
15 
13 
13 John 

BROWN, Ella A. 
Julia 
Lydia M. 

BULLARD, Joseph 
BURNHAM, Maria 
BURTAIN/BURTON? 

Caroline 
BUTTS, Mary A. 

c 

7 
7 

15 
8 

10 

9 
14 

CARPENTER, G.J. 14 
Jennie 14 
s.c. 14 
T.J. (J.P.) 10 

CHAFEE, Jennette 9 
John 9 

CHAFEY, Jenette(Miner) 5 
John 5 



CHAMBERLIN, Amelia 3 
Erial (J.P.) 1,2,3 
Mary Cordelia 2,3 

CHURCH, Harriet(Vibber) 9 
Henry 9 
Henry (J.P.) 11 
Martha (Smith) 8 
Samuel 8 

CLARK, Eli 1 
Elinor 9 
Martha (Myres) 1 

CLASON/CLAYSON, Emma S. 
(Elsworth) 

Rufus T. 
CLEMENTS, S. (Min.) 
COLWELL, Almine Matilda 

(Wheeler) 
Francis 

COON, Edward 
Jane (Hawley) 

GORDLEY, Mary 
Wm. 
William 

COTEY, Charlotte 
Mary Ann 

CRANE, Andrew I. 
Laura A. (Hubbard) 
Mary 
Rufus H. 

CROSS, Edward A. 
Joseph W. 
Marthy (Marcy) 

9 
9 
3 

5 
5 
8 
8 
6 
6 
8 
9 
9 
2 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 

CRONKIGHT/CRONKWRIGHT 
Angeline(Patterson) 4 
Catharine (Starks) 6 
Charles 12 
Charles (J.P.) 8 
Charles, 
Charles, 
Charles, 
Charles, 
Daniel 
Edward 
Edwin 

Jr. 
Jr.(J.P.) 
Sen. 
Sr.(J.P.) 

Ester Jan (Pitte) 
Frances Jenette 

8 
7 
6 
7 
4 
8 
7 
8 

(Smith) 8 
Gilbert 8 
Mary 7,8,11 
Mary(Thorlby/ 

Thorsby?) 12 
CURRY, Margruett 9 
CYELL, Chet (J.P.) 6 

INDEX 

D 

DAGLE, Antwine ~ 
Ester (McCartney) 3 
Esther 5 

DANIELS, P. 10 
Philander 7 

DAVIS, Caroline 1 
Charity 14 
Elizabeth (Kent) 5 
Ephraim 10,12 
Freuny? 14 
Geo. 1 
George 5 
Henrietta 7 
Henryetty (Higgins) 6 
Jeremiah 6 
Jerry 7 
Lavinia 15 
Levi 1,14 
Lorenzo 10,15 
Maria (Burnham) 10 
Mariah 15 
Mary A. (Butts) 14 
Mary Jane 2 
Nancy 11 
Sarah 12 
Sarah A. (Rogers) 10 
Warren 14 

DEAL, Henry 6 
DENIS, Sarah(Waterbury) 6 

Wm. 6 
DENHAM, Harriet M. 5 
DEPUE, Nicholas (J.P.)5,6 
DOREN, Mary(Cronkright)ll 

Peter 11 
DUNNING, Misses 1 

John 14 
Lydia M. (Brown) 15 
Malcolm 15 

E 

EASTMAN, Alice 
Eliza E. 
James S. 
John 

13 
13 
13 

4 
3 EGBERT, A. (J.P.) 

Abraham (J.P.) 
Abram (J.P.) 
Elizabeth(Hathaway) 
Wm. F. 

1,3,4 
4 
2 
2 
9 ELSWORTH, Emma S. 

Regette/Rosetta 12 

Emily Saw Kaw Che Way 2 
ENCELL, Agnes 12 
ERWAY, George 9 

Juliaette(Bowman) 1 
Loese 4 
Sylvester 1,2 

ERWIN, Juliaette 
(Bowman) 1 

Sylvester 1 

F 

FINCH, Elder C.M. 15 
FINDLATOR, Alexander 9,10 

Horace 10 
Mary Ann (Cotey) 9 

FINNEY, Mary E.(Braily)l5 
Walter A. 15 

FINOUT, Nancy A. 11 
FISHER, Ann(Stockwell) 7 

Joseph 7,10 
FOLLET, Clarisa 4 
FOUTCH, Alice E.(Bowen) 3 

Christopher C. 3 
David 3 
Mary J. 3 

FOWLER, Alvira S. 6 
William B. 6 

FRADENBURGH, Emily 14 
Emily (Bacon) 4 
Jason 4 
Jason W. 14 

FRAZEE, Abba(McDonald) 13 
Walter 13 

FREELAND, Lizzie 13 
FRENCH, Hannah A. (~_) 

(Linton) 14 
Richard 14 

FULMER, Levi 11 
Mrs. Levi 11 

G 

GARDNER, Elsie 
Thomas 
Mrs. Thomas 

GARY, Lucy Adeline 
Norman 

6 
6,13 

13 
15 
15 

GERARD, also see GIRARD 
Caroline (Davis) 
Edward 

1 
1 

10 
10 

GERRARD, Edward 
GERREY, Maranda 

(17) 



(18) 

GIBBS, John B. 11 
Margaret 15 
Margarett A. 11 
Truman 15 

GILLET, Adolphus 5 
Sarah Jane 5 

GIRARD, also see GERARD, 
GERRARD 

Carilin(e) 10 
GLOVER, Elizabeth 10 
GOFF, Emily A. (Marsh) 12 

Gilbert B. 12 
GOODRICH, Mrs.Phoebe E. 9 
GOODWIN, Alice A. 15 
GREEN, Francis (Eld.) 11 

Francis, Jr. 11 
Judett(McAllistor) 11 
Mrs. Mariah 12 

GREY, George 7 
GROUT, Mariah 11 

H 

HALLEY, see HAWLEY 
HAMMON, Catherine 1 

Dennis 1 
HARE, D.A. 7 
HARRIS, Almira 14 

Nancy 14 
Watson 14 

HART, Henry, (J.P.) 
12,13,14 

HATCHINS, Charles 5 
Cynthia 5 
Mary 5 

HATHAWAY, Elizabeth 2 
Mary Ann 4 

HAVEN, Arron 1 
HAWLEY/HALLEY 

Aliday (Averil) 9 
Alonzo 9 
Alvira S. (Fowler) 6 
Denis 6 
Jane 8 

HAYNES, Sarah A. 13 
HERRICK, Alanson 5 

Alanson (Min.) 4 
Lydia 4 
Sara D. 4 

HIGGINS, Albert 3,7 
Ann (Thayer) 7 
Henryetty 6 

HINES,Harriet M.(Denham)5 

INDEX 

Wm. C. 5 
HINKLE/HINKLEY/HINKLING 

HINCKLEY/HICKLING 
Francais 11 
J.C. 8 
Jerry C. 12 
Maranda (Gerrey) 10 
Piney J. 12 
Wm. 2,10 

HOLMS, Lott 4,8 
William 8 

HOUSE, Jane 10 
Jane (Martin) 2 
John 2,10 
Sarah E. 10 

HOWARD, Cornelius 9 
Margruett (Curry) 9 

HOWLAND, Mariah (Grout)ll 
Thomas 11 

HUBBARD, Laura A. 3 
HUCHINS/HUTCHINS 

Joseph A. 13 
Laura (Boyce) 13 
Mary Laura (Boyce) 13 

HURSH, George 12 
Georgiana(Thrasher)l2 

HUTCHINS, see HUCHINS 

I 

INDGHE?, Daniel 3 
Frances (Barton) 3 

INMAN, Charles 11 
Charles (J.P.) 11 
Malvina 11 

J 

JACKSON,Emaline(Saunders)9 
Jacob 4 
William J. 9 

JACOBS,Elizabeth(Barton)5 
George 5 

JARDIN/JARDINE, Eva 13 
JEROME, Pervines? J. 13 
JIRREN?, L. 14 
JOHNSON, Jane 5,6 

Robert (Min.) 3,4 
Samuel 5,6 

JONES, J .R. 10 
Dr. J.R. 13 
Sarah A. (Haynes) 13 

JUDD, Angeline 7 

K 

KELLEY, Elizsabeth 
(Barton) 

William 
William (J.P.) 

KENT, Elizabeth 
KIDNY, Hannah E. 
KITZMILLER, Mrs. 

Hayden 
Mrs. Kate 
s.c. 
Mrs. S.C. 
Sam' 1 (Min.) 

2 
2 
8 
5 

14 
11 
13 

12,13 
12 
13 

11,12,13,14 
Samuel (Min.) 13,15 

L 

LAHUSON, P.C. (Min.) 7 
LAIN, Clarrie(Randall) 10 

Joseph (See LANE) 10 
LAMB, James Otis 12 

Jane (McCartney) 12 
LANE, Joeph 2,13 

Mary Jane (Davis) 2 
LARKIN, John (J.P.) 

1,2,3,5 
7 
6 
1 
3 

LEET, M.S.(Min.) 
Men go S . (Min. ) 

LEMON, Margaret 
LEWIS, Jonas 

Lucy Ann(Blodget) 
LINTON, Mrs. Hannah A. 
LLOYD, David 
LOOMIS, Chancey 

Denslow (J.P.) 
Mary (Hatchins) 

M 

MacDOUGAL, Anna Sabina 

3 
14 

4 
5 
5 
5 

(Anderson) 11 
Niel 11 

MAJOR, James 
James (J.P.) 

5,9,11 

Mrs. James 
6,13,14,15 

11 
MALEY, also see MOLBY 

Jas. O. 2 
2 
2 
9 

Orrange 
MARCY, Marthy 
MARSH, Emily 



Emily A. 12 
MARTIN, Israel 5,12 

Jane 2 
Sarah 5,12 

MASTERSON, Thomas 10 
McALLISTOR, Judett 11 
McBRATNIE, Andrew 8 

Jane 8 
McCARDNEY, Ester 2,3 
McCARTNEY, Elizabeth 8 

Ester 
George 
Harriet 

2,3 
3,4,5 

(Townsend) 5 
Jane 

McCAULY, Henrette 
McCORMICK, Jenney 

John 

12 

Mary (Wyman) 
McCRAREY, Agnes (McWill-

5 
9 
4 
4 

iams) 11 
Wm. 

McDONALD, Abba 
Daniel 
Elizabeth (Sproul) 

Mc GREGER/ Mc GREGOR 

11 
13 
14 
14 

Agnes 14 
Gennette 4 
James 4 
Jeriette 3 

McINTOSH, Margaret 4 
McKEEVER, Wm. 5 
McKINNON, Allen 12 

Catherine (McLean) 12 
McLANE, Ann 1 

Ann (Wyman) 1 
John 1 

McLEAN, Catherine 12 
McSIAS, Bunsell W. 4 

Margaret (Mcintosh) 4 
McWILLIAMS, Agnes 11 

Hugh 11 
Me Ke Yains E qua 7 
Me Me Se No Gey he go qua 

7 
MILLARD, Rev. David E. 

Esther E. 
MILLER, Ann Amelia 

(Welton) 
c. 

MINER, Ellen 

14 
14 

9 
9 
5 

Jenette 5 
MINOR, Martha (Rogers) 11 

Orlin 11 

INDEX 

MIXER, Adaline 13 
Hattie ~2 
Wm. 12 

MOLBY, also see MALBY 
James O. 10 
Sarah E. (House) 10 

MUNRO, Mary 7 
MUNROE, Mary A. 10 
MYRES, Emily 2 

Martha 1 

N 

NEWARK, Daniel Lee 6 
Love Ann (O'Niel) 6 

0 

OBERLIN, Alsey(Robinson)3 
Jacob 3 
Joseph 3 

ODELL, Elizabeth 14 
O'DONNELL, Edward(J.P.)15 
O'NIEL, Love Ann 6 

p 

PADDEN, Flvella? 
(Bardwell) 6 

John M. 6 
PARKER, Charles P. 3 

Isaac 8 
Jane (McBratnie) 8 

PARKS, Angeline (Judd) 7 
Henry 7 

PARMALEE, Charles M. 10 
Elizabeth (Glover) 10 

PATERSON, Caroline 8 
H.W. 8 

PATTERSON, Angeline 4 
H.W. (J.P.) 2 

PEAL, George 11 
PERKINS, Charles (J.P.) 

2,4,5,6,7 
Elisha 
Marget (Wyman) 
Sanford S. 

Peter Pay Mas E. Gay 
PETRIN, Francais 

13 
1 
1 
2 

(Hinkley) 5 
Peter 5 

PHETEPLACE, Wm. (J.P.) 10 
PHILLIPS, Eva (Jardin) 13 

Wm. W. 
PITTE, Esther 

Ester Jan 
PLUMMER, Ruth 

Wm. 

R 

13 
8 
8 

E. (Sias) 13 
13 

RANDALL, Clarrie 10 
RATHBORNE, Anthony 2 
RAYMOND, Alexander 9 

Caroline (Burtain/ 
Burton?) 9 

REED, Caroline(Paterson)8 
Leonard 8 

REYNOLDS, Benjamin 14 
Elizabeth (Odell) 14 
Malinda 14 

RICE, Alfis? 7 
Henry 7 

RIGHTMAN,Somila/Lomila 12 
ROBINSON, Alsey 3 

Daniel 3 
Mary J. (Foutch) 3 

RODD, Chas. H. 2 
ROGERS, Martha 11 

Ransford 12 
Sarah A. 10 
Somila/Lomila? 

(Rightman) 12 
ROOKER, Joseph 2 

s 

SANDFORD, Loisa/Luisa? 
(VanHorn) 12 

Wm. A. 12 
SAUNDERS, Ernaline 9 
SCHEARRER/SHEARER 

Christian 11 
SECORD, Julia M. 10 
SEELEY, Ansel D. 9 
SHANNON, Ellen 7 
Shaut Shah Wah ne lu 7 
SHAW, Pa 4 
SHELDON, A.A. 6 

Asa 14 
Mrs. Asa 14 
Asa A. 8 
Jane 6 

SHIELDS, Arthur 10 
Wm. 10 

(19) 



(20) 

SHIRLEY, Margaret 
Thomas 

SHORT, Jennie 

(Boyd)3 
3 

13 
SIAS, Mrs. Catherine c. 4 

Hester 
Ruth E. 

SIMMONS, Henry W. 
Mary A. (Munroe) 
Phoebe E. (_) 

(Goodrich) 
S.D. 
Wm. 
William 

SMITH, Adelaide 
C.L. 
Calvin A. 
Calvin S. 
Elizabeth Ann 
Esther (Pitte) 
Frances Jenett 

4 
13 
10 
10 

9 
4 

10 
9 
1 
1 
1 
6 
8 
8 
8 

Harriet 2 
John 4 
Joseph 8 
Julia Ann 2 
Martha 8 
Mary (Whitman) 6 
Mary A. 1 
Mary Ann (Hathaway) 4 
Stephen 8 
Thomas 5 

SNELL, Alis 7 
SPELMAN, Elizabeth 10 
SPICER, Nancy (Davis) 11 

Niel J. 11 
SPRAGUE, Loesa Jane 
SPROUL, Elizabeth 
STARKS, Catharine 

Elan 
Leander 
Selma 

STOCKWELL, Ann 
STOWIT, Caroline 
STUART, W.H. (J.P.) 

T 

14 
14 

6 
6 

6,8,9 
3 
7 

13 
3 

TAYLOR, Charles (J.P.) 1 
Henry 10 
Loesa Jane (Sprague) 

14 
Mrs. Mary M. 
S.F. 
Wm. 

10 
4 
4 

INDEX 

Wm. N. 
TEDMAN, L.S.(Min.) 

S.M. 
Sarah M. 

THAYER, Ann 
THOMAS, Sarah J. 
THOMPSON, A.W. 

Emily (Myres) 
Martha (Weaver) 
Simmion 

THORLEY/THORSBY? 

14 
7,8,10 

10 
7 
7 
7 
1 
2 
1 
2 

Mary 12 
THRASHER, Georgiana 12 
TILLOTSON, 4 

Helen/Neellen? 4 
TOMPKINS, Jennie E. 11 

Wm. (Min.) 9,10,11 
William (Min.) 8 

TOWNSEND, Adella A. 13 
Eealine 8 
Elizabeth Ann(Smith)8 
Harriet 5 
James 8 
p ? 5 
Robert A. 8 

TURNER, George 2,5 
July A. 5 
Julia Ann (Smith) 2 
Robert 9 

TURNBULL, Thomas 9 

v 

VALENTINE, James C. 9 
VanDUSEN, Charles H. 9,15 

Jennie S. 15 
VanHORN, Loisa/Luisa 12 

Margaret (Lemon) 1 
Robert 1 

VanNECKLIN, Malinda 
(Reynolds) 14 

Wm. 14 
VIBBER, Harriet 9 

W-Y 

WALTERS, George W. 15 
Lavinia (Davis) 15 

WARD, Mrs. Mariah ( __ ) 
(Green 12 

Henry 12 
WATSON, Alice A.(Goodwin) 

15 

Chas. 15 
WATERBURY, Sarah 6 
WEAVER, Henry 1 

Martha 1 
WELLS, Charlote (Wene-

goner) 6 
Harriet 6 
Henrette (McCauly) 5 
Seneca 5,6 
Wm. 6 

WELTON, Ann Amelia 9 
WENEGONER, Charlote 6 
WHEELER, Almine Matilda 5 
WHITE, Charles B. 13 

Lizzie (Freeland) 13 
WHITEHORSE, Alice (East-

man) 13 
Dr. J .H. 13 

WHITMAN, Mary 6 
Rosanna 13 

WHITMANS, Almira(Barton)5 
James 7 

WILBER, Benjamin 10 
Julia M. (Secord) 10 

WILSON, D.M.R. 1,2 
Robert 4 

WILSON/WILLSON, John A. 1 
Mary A. (Smith) 1 

WILTSE, A.M. 11 
Daniel W. 7 
Ellen (Shannon) 7 
Nancy A. (Finout) 11 

WITSELL, Charity(Davis)l4 
George A. 14 

WOOD, Mrs. Mariah ( ) 
(Green) -- 12 

Henry 12 
WRIGHT, C.B. 13,14 

Mrs. C.B. 13,14 
Loese (Erway) 4 
Silas 4 
Silas (J.P.) 9 

WYMAN, Ann 1 
Daniel 1 
Erastus 2,4 
John 1 
Marget 1 
Mary 4 

YOUNG, J.B. 12 
Mrs. J.B. 12 

YUNG? Jeremiah D. 8 
Elizabeth(McCartney)8 

YURG, E.D. 7 



MIDLAND COUNTY CHURCH HISTORY 

The First Methodist Episcopal Church was organized, September 1857. 
It was the first religious organization in Midland. The first Quarterly 
Conference was held by S. Clements, 1857, with Mr. Clements as presiding 
Elder. 

Early pastors were: Rufus H. Crane 
Robert Johnson 
Alanson Herrick 
M.S. Leet 
L. S. Tedman 
Samuel Kitsmiller 
Nelson Green 
John Hamilton (1869) 
L.L. Houghton 
F.W. May 

The First Presbyterian Church was organized September 1867, by 
Rev. M. Gelston, T.L. Waldo and Wm. Ure. Original members were 
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas McCartney and Miss Esther Doyle, Mrs. Ellen Cressy 
and Mrs. E. Perkins. The Church was erected on the corner of Larkin 
and Townsend Streets. 

The Baptist Society was organized under the name of First Baptist 
Church of Midland City, in 1869. An early member was Mr. Joseph Townsend. 

First services of the Episcopal Church were conducted by Rev. John 
Leech, of Saginaw, in 1867. 

The first meeting of the Catholic Church was at the home of 
Wm. B. Kelly in 1866. 

(Extracts from PORTRAIT AND BIOGRAPHICAL ALBUM, Midland County, Michigan, 
Chapman Brothers, Chicago, 1884. Repr. Saginaw Genealogical Society, 1976. 
"Church History," p. 400 ff.) 




